EXHIBIT A

FORMATION DOCUMENTS



Page 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "CONGRUEX IMAGING LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2019, AT 3:58 O`CLOCK P.M.



7574650 8100 SR# 20196690400

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203468357 Date: 08-23-19

cretary of Stat

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

CONGRUEX IMAGING LLC

This Certificate of Formation of Congruex Imaging LLC (the "<u>LLC</u>") has been duly executed as of August 23, 2019, and is being filed by the undersigned, as an authorized person, to form a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (6 *Del. C.* §18-201, *et seq.*).

FIRST. The name of the limited liability company formed hereby is Congruex Imaging LLC.

SECOND. The address of the registered office of the LLC in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Corporation Trust Center, New Castle County, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

THIRD. The name and address of the registered agent for service of process on the LCC in the State of Delaware are The Corporation Trust Company, 1209 Orange Street, Corporation Trust Center, New Castle County, Wilmington, Delaware 19801.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Formation as of the date first written above.

By: _____ Name: William Beans, Jr. Title: Authorized Person

Delaware

The First State

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "CONGRUEX IMAGING LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "CONGRUEX IMAGING LLC" TO "CONGRUEX NETWORKS LLC ", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2021, AT 5:46 O`CLOCK P.M.



7574650 8100 SR# 20211214385

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203300433 Date: 05-26-21

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

- 1. Name of Limited Liability Company: Congruex Imaging LLC
- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

Change name from Congruex Imaging LLC to: Congruex Networks LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the 7th day of April , A.D. 2021.

Authorized Person(s)

Name: William Beans, Jr.

Print or Type



The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "CONGRUEX NETWORKS LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "CONGRUEX NETWORKS LLC" TO "CNS NETWORKS LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 4:09 O'CLOCK P.M.



Jeffrey W. Bullack, Secretary of Elate)

Authentication: 202361468 Date: 01-10-22

Page 1

7574650 8100 SR# 20214107391

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

1. Name of Limited Liability Company: Congruex Networks LLC

2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended as follows:

Change name from Congruex Networks LLC to: CNS Networks LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the <u>15th</u> day of <u>December</u>, A.D. 2021.

Authorized Person(s)

Name: William Beans, Jr.

Print or Type

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:09 PM 12/15/2021 FILED 04:09 PM 12/15/2021 SR 20214107391 - File Number 7574650 Delaware The First State

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "CNS NETWORKS LLC" IS DULY FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2022.



Jeffry W. Budicch, Secretary of State

Authentication: 202361469 Date: 01-10-22

7574650 8300

400

SR# 20214107391 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml